CHAPTER 233-H.F.No.599

An act relating to health; practice of healing; increasing the annual registration fee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 146.13.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 146.13, is amended to read:

146.13 PUBLIC HEALTH; HEALING ARTS; REGISTRATION FEES. Every person not hereinafter excepted from the provisions of this chapter authorized to practice healing in this state shall, in the month of January each year, register with the secretary of the particular board of examiners which examined and registered or licensed him to practice that branch or system of healing which he pursues; and shall, at that time, for the purpose of making such registration, send to such secretary in writing signed by him his name, the name of the place, and the address, at which he is engaged in the practice of healing and pay to the secretary each year a fee of not to exceed \$10, thein an amount to be fixed by <u>rule</u> of the respective board of examiners. Any person who shall change the address or place at which he practices healing during the year shall forthwith notify such secretary in writing of such change, giving such new address or place. The secretary of each board of examiners shall keep a proper register of all such persons and to each person so registering the proper board shall issue a certificate for the current year, signed by the president and the secretary and sealed with the seal of such board, setting forth his name, the name of the place and the address at which he is engaged in the practice of healing, and the branch or system of healing by him pursued. Any person not hereinafter excepted from the provisions of this chapter lawfully entitled to engage in the practice of healing in this state after the month of January in any year, and who shall not be registered as provided in this section, shall, within 30 days after first so engaging in the practice of healing, register with the proper examining board in the manner provided in this chapter, pay to the secretary of such board the fee above required, and received from such board a certificate as above prescribed for the balance of such year. Every person receiving a certificate, as herein provided, shall display the same in a conspicuous place in the office or other corresponding place where he pursues the practice of healing.

All fees received by the secretary of any examining board for registration required by this section shall be available to, and may be used by, such board to defray-paid to the general fund. The expenses of keeping proper registers, furnishing the certificates herein provided for, employing inspectors for procuring evidence of any violation of the laws administered thereby and aiding in the enforcement of such laws,

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

and for such other expenses as may be necessarily paid or incurred in the exercise of its powers or performance of its duties, as provided by law shall be paid from the appropriation made to the examining board.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective the day after final enactment except that the provisions relative to depositing fees in the general fund and the payment of expenses from appropriations shall be effective July 1, 1976.

• Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 234-H.F.No.600

An act relating to public health; providing for representation of the state examining committee for physical therapists and the advisory council for hospital administrator's registration on the advisory committee on allied health manpower credentialling of the state board of health; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 144.571; and 145.865, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 144.571, is amended to read:

144.571 PUBLIC HEALTH: COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS: ADVI-SORY COUNCIL. An advisory board-council of nine members shall be appointed in the following manner to make recommendations to the state board of health and to assist in the establishment of such rules. regulations, and standards and any amendments thereto. This boardcouncil shall consist of four members to be appointed annually from the membership of the Minnesota hospital association by the board of trustees thereof, one of said four members shall be the superintendent of a hospital operated by a county or other local governmental unit; one member representing homes for chronic or convalescent patients shall be appointed annually by the state board of health; and two members shall be doctors of medicine to be appointed annually from the Minnesota state medical association by the council of the Minnesota state medical association. The commissioner of public welfare, or a person from the department of public welfare designated by him, shall be the eighth member of said advisory beard-the council, and the commissioner of public welfare shall designate the ninth member who will represent the Minnesota county welfare boards.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 145.865, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

145.865 ADVISORY COMMITTEE. Subdivision 1. The board shall Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout